
Cabinet

Date Wednesday 16 December 2015
Time 10.00 am
Venue The Main Hall, Durham Town Hall, Market Place, Durham, 

DH1 3NJ

Part A

Items during which the press and public are welcome to attend - 
members of the public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement

1. Public Questions  
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2015  (Pages 1 - 4)
3. Declarations of interest  
Key Decision:

4. Medium Term Financial Plan (6) 2016-17 - 2019/20 and 2016/17 
Budget Update - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Resources and 
Assistant Chief Executive [Key Decision: CORP/R/15/02]  (Pages 5 - 
44)

Ordinary Decisions:

5. Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 5  - Report 
of Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 45 - 48)

6. Quarter Two 2015/16 Performance Management Report - Report of 
Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 49 - 122)

7. Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Attendance 
Management Working Group Review - Report of Assistant Chief 
Executive  (Pages 123 - 154)

8. Implications for Durham County Council of the Government's policy 
programme - Report of Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 155 - 192)

9. Children's Services Update - Report of Corporate Director, Children 
and Adults Services  (Pages 193 - 204)

10. Care Leavers Strategy - Report of Corporate Director, Children and 
Adults Services  (Pages 205 - 248)

11. Durham Humanitarian Support Partnership - Report of Assistant Chief 
Executive  (Pages 249 - 256)



12. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

13. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.  

Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

14. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
8 December 2015

To: The Members of the Cabinet

Councillors S Henig and A Napier (Leader and Deputy Leader of the 
Council) together with Councillors J Allen, J Brown, N Foster, 
L Hovvels, O Johnson, M Plews, B Stephens and E Tomlinson

Contact: Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 
18 November 2015 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair 

Members of the Cabinet:
Councillors J Allen, L Hovvels, A Napier, M Plews, B Stephens and E Tomlinson

Apologies:
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Brown, N Foster, and O Johnson 

Also Present:

Councillors P Conway, I Geldard, P Stradling and M Williams

1 Public Questions 

There were no questions received from members of the public. 

2 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2015 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 

3 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Council Tax Base 2016/17 and Forecast Surplus on the Council Tax Collection 
Fund as 31 March 2016 [Key Decision: CORP/R/15/03] 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
determined the Council’s Council Tax Base for all domestic properties liable to pay 
council tax and reported on the estimated collection fund surplus as at 31 March 
2016, which will need to be distributed to the principal precepting authorities in 
2016/17 (for copy see file of minutes).



Cabinet members commented on the excellent position the council was in terms of 
its estimated council tax collection fund surplus of £7m, and increase in Band D 
equivalent tax base of 2.5% for next year, which was due to good financial 
management arrangements, and congratulated all those involved.

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.

5 Review of Council Plan [Key Decision: CORP/A/03/15/1] 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented 
the draft Council Plan objectives and outcomes for each Altogether priority theme 
(for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.

6 Mid-Year Report for the Period to 30 September 2015 on Treasury 
Management Service 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
required the Council to receive a mid-year treasury review in addition to the forward 
looking annual treasury strategy and backward looking performance against the 
previous strategy.  The report also incorporated the needs of the ‘Prudential Code’ 
(for copy see file of minutes). 

Cabinet congratulated all those involved in recovering £7.036m against the original 
£7m that had been deposited across the Icelandic banks which had gone into 
administration. 

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

7 Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2015/16 for General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account - Period to 30 September 2015 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
provided Cabinet with a forecast of 2015/16 revenue and capital outturn based on 
the period to 30 September 2015 for the Council’s General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account. The report also included the forecasts for the Council Tax 
Collection Fund and Business Rates Collection Fund (for copy see file of minutes).



Councillor Napier advised that the council was in the best position it could be 
despite the cuts that had been made, however it was anticipated that the cuts would 
deepen over the next few years which would impact on all services including front 
line services. He advised of the business support reserve which would enable the 
continuation of the protection of front line services for a period, and the position with 
the replenishment of both the ER/VR reserve, and the office accommodation capital 
reserve.  

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

8 Durham Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2014-15 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services which presented the Durham Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual 
Report 2014-15 (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendation contained in the report be approved. 

9 Adult Safeguarding Board Annual Report 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services which presented the Adult Safeguarding Board Annual Report, and 
provided information on the current position of the Board and outlined 
achievements during the year 2014/15 (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendation contained in the report be approved. 

10 Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which considered the revised draft Contaminated Land Inspection 
Strategy (CLIS) dated September 2015 (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendation contained in the report be approved. 





Cabinet 
 

16 December 2015 
 

Medium Term Financial Plan (6) 2016/17-
2019/20 and 2016/17 Budget Update 
 

CORP/R/15/02 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Don McLure, Corporate Director Resources 

Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 

Councillor Alan Napier, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To provide an update on the development of the 2016/17 budget and the Medium 

Term Financial Plan 2016/17 to 2019/20 (MTFP(6)) that takes into account 
forecasts from the Chancellor of the Exchequer’s Spending Review published on 
25 November 2015.  

 
Executive Summary 
 
2 The MTFP (6) report to Cabinet on 15 July 2015 provided details of the 

Chancellor of the Exchequer’s Summer Budget published on 8 July 2015. 
Although the size of funding reductions faced by local government were still 
severe, the pace of funding reductions appeared to be eased in 2016/17 with 
savings spread over a four year period to 2019/20.  

 
3 Further clarity was expected in relation to the size of government funding 

reductions when the Spending Review was published on 25 November 2015 and 
when the Local Government Finance Settlement was received in December 
2015.  

 
4 It was forecast in July that the council would face funding reductions of £78m 

over the 2016/17 to 2019/20 period. When known budget pressures were taken 
into account at that time, savings targets for the three years 2016/17 to 2018/19 
were forecast to be £103m bringing the total savings since 2011/12 to £256m. 

 
5 The Chancellor of the Exchequer published the government’s Spending Review 

on 25 November 2015. Our early analysis of the impact of the Review on local 
government is that it will be far reaching in terms of future funding levels and the 
overall functions being provided by local government in the long run.  



 
6 The Chancellor announced an improvement in the public finance forecasts, 

which has enabled the government to withdraw previously planned tax credit 
cuts, protect Police budgets and ease the pressure on the majority of 
unprotected government departments. Unfortunately this protection has not been 
afforded to local government and in cash terms the average reduction in budgets 
for unprotected departments over the 2016/17 to 2019/20 period is circa 6% 
whereas the cash reduction for local government over the same period is circa 
53%.  

 
7 Our initial interpretation of the Spending Review implications show the amount of 

funding reductions for the four year period 2016/17 to 2019/20 could be less than 
the £78m reported to Cabinet in July 2015 at circa £70m but could also be as 
high as circa £85m. The position will become clear
[...]
iod to 2019/20 has enabled the council to develop a four year MTFP. It is 



forecast at this stage that 2019/20 should be the last year DCLG budgets will be 
cut and as such local government budgets should cease to face further funding 
reductions. It is also helpful to have a four year plan as the full scope of savings 
requirements can now be considered as part of MTFP (6) 
 

13 Based on an estimated £85m RSG reduction over this period and still using an 
assumed Council Tax increase of 2% in each of the next four years at this stage 
in line with previous Cabinet decisions, the savings required to balance the 
budget over the period 2016/17 to 2019/20 are forecast to be £134.7m.   
 

14 The January 2016 MTFP (6) Cabinet report will be based upon the actual Local 
Government Finance settlement and will provide final clarity for 2016/17 and 
greater certainty for the whole MTFP (6) period.  
 

15 The Council is continuing its medium term financial strategy to protect frontline 
services as far as possible and to engage the public and partners in developing 
and implementing savings. The first phase of consultation is complete and is 
summarised within the report. The second stage will involve further consultation 
through Area Action Partnership events to discuss the details of the 2016/17 
savings proposals contained in Appendix 3 and described within the report. An 
outline approach to developing 2017/18 proposals is also described. As in 
previous MTFP reports, equality impact assessments are also summarised to 
inform the consultation and subsequent decision-making. Workforce implications 
arising from proposals for 16/17 savings have been analysed and the projections 
for the number of posts to be removed as a consequence of austerity have been 
increased by an estimated 400 posts.  

 
Background 
 
16 The 15 July 2015 report to Cabinet provided an update on the 2016/17 Budget 

and MTFP (6) and identified the savings targets as detailed below: 
 

Year Savings Requirement 
 

2016/17 
2017/18 
2018/19 

£m 
30.488 
37.970 
34.417 

Total              102.875 
 
17 At that time, the additional £102.875m of savings would have resulted in total 

savings across the 2011/12 to 2018/19 period of £256m. It was recognised that 
the achievement of savings in the future would become ever more challenging 
and in recognition of this, the creation of a £30m Budget Support Reserve was 
approved by Cabinet on 18 November 2015 to provide the council with additional 
flexibility when developing savings plans in order to protect front line services for 
as long as possible. 



18 This report provides an updated position in relation to the 2016/17 Budget and 
MTFP (6) whilst also providing an update on the development of savings plans. 
The report also provides details on the outcome of the MTFP consultation 
process and on the development of Equality Impact Assessments in support of 
savings plans. 

 
2015 Spending Review 
 
19 The Spending Review on 25 November 2015 provided updated details of the 

government’s long term economic plan. Details were expected on which 
unprotected government departments would be required to achieve the 
government’s £20bn of required savings and how their commitment to £12bn of 
welfare savings would be achieved.  
 

20 Prior to the Spending Review, all unprotected government departments were 
asked to identify how savings of between 25% and 40% could be achieved to 
contribute to the required £20bn fiscal consolidation.  
 

21 Although the Spending Review provides extensive detail on the country’s 
finances and changes to government policy, the full detail will only become fully 
apparent for local government in the coming weeks and months as the details of 
polices are announced and consultations carried out. At this stage the following 
issues are worthy of consideration. 

 
Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL) 
  
22 The Spending Review provided Office of Budget Responsibility details o
[...]
ies and services across RED 318,176

  

 RED Total Savings 1,118,176

 
REF Description 2017/18 

  £ 

   

RED01 RED service review 1,800,000

RED14 Review of supplies and services across RED 482,202

  

 RED Total Savings 2,282,202

 

 

Resources Savings 

 
REF Description 2016/17 

  £ 

   

RES07 Review of Human Resources 
 

289,627

RES13 Review of Legal and Democratic Services 289,971

RES15 Review of Finance 407,561

RES16 Review of ICT 413,036

RES21 Review of Internal Audit and Risk 93,086

  

 RES Total Savings 1,493,281

 

 
REF Description 2017/18 

  £ 

   

RES07 Review of Human Resources 
 

648,422

RES13 Review of Legal and Democratic Services 565,774 

RES16 Review of ICT 698,342

RES19 Review of Revenues and Benefits     1,138,708

RES21 Review of Internal Audit and Risk 164,615

  

 RES Total Savings 3,215,861



Corporate Savings 

 
 

REF Description 2016/17 

  £ 

   

COR19 Review of Back Office Functions 1,050,352 

COR21 Fleet Review Savings 478,000 

COR22 Freemans Reach Rental Income 250,000 

COR23 DVLR Dividend 100,000 

COR24 Capital Receipts – Income from Sales below £10k 50,000 

COR25 Self Financing Capital Schemes 1,130,000 

COR26 External Audit Fees 70,000 

COR27 Bank Charges 50,000 

COR28 Carbon Reduction Commitment 150,000 

COR29 Concessionary Fares 250,000 

   

 Corporate Total Savings 3,578,352 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





V0.2

Cabinet

15th December 2015

Update on the delivery of the 
Medium Term Financial Plan 5

Report of Corporate Management Team

Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council and all Cabinet 
collectively

Purpose of the Report

1 This report provides an update on the progress made at the end of September 
2015 on the delivery of the 2015/16 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP 5).

Background

2 MTFP 5 was agreed by Council in February 2015 and for 2015/16 the savings 
target was just over £16m.  This forms part
[...]
onsultation informs the decision making process.

Procurement – A number of the proposals involve the changing of existing contracts 
and this work is being taken forward through the Council’s agreed procurement 
processes.

Disability Issues – Any disability impacts are being picked up through the Equality 
Impact Assessments undertaken.

Legal Implications – The legal implications of any decisions required are being 
considered as part of the delivery of the proposals.



Cabinet

16 December 2015

Quarter Two 2015/16 
Performance Management Report 

Report of Corporate Management Team
Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader

Purpose of the Report
1. To present progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance 

indicators (PIs), Council Plan and service plan actions and report other 
performance issues for the second quarter of the 2015/16 financial year, covering 
the period July to September 2015. 

Background

2. The report sets out an overview of performance and progress by Altogether 
priority theme. Key performance indicator progress is reported against two 
indicator types which comprise of:

a. Key target indicators – targets are set for indicators where improvements can 
be measured regularly and where improvement can be actively influenced by 
the council and its partners (see Appendix 3, table 1); and

b. Key tracker indicators – performance will be tracked but no targets are set for 
indicators which are long-term and/or which the council and its partners only 
partially influence (see Appendix 3, table 2). 

3. The report continues to incorporate a stronger focus on volume measures in our 
performance framework.  This allows us to better quantify productivity and to 
monitor the effects of reductions in resources and changes in volume of activity.  
Charts detailing some of the key volume measures which form part of the 
council’s corporate set of performance indicators are presented in Appendix 4.

4
[...]
 status is 'not known' which impacts significantly on this indicator



Appendix 4:  Volume Measures

Chart 1 – Major planning applications 

Chart 2 – Overall planning applications 



Chart 3 – Durham Key Options - total number of applications registered on the Durham Key 
Options system which led to the household being successfully rehoused 

Chart 4 - Number of looked after children cases 



Chart 5 - Children in need referrals within 12 months of previous referral 

Chart 6 – Fly-tipping incidents 



Chart 7 – Housing Benefits – new claims

Chart 8 – Council Tax Reduction – new claims



Chart 9 – Housing Benefits – changes of circumstances

The way in which the change of circumstance is processed changed in quarter one 
2015/16, which means that some multi-changes are now counted more than once 
where previously it would have been counted as just one change. Volume data for 
2015/16 is therefore not comparable with previous data.

Chart 10 – Council Tax Reduction – changes of circumstances

The way in which the change of circumstance is processed changed in quarter one 
2015/16, which means that some multi-changes are now counted more than once 
where previously it would have been counted as just one change. Volume data for 
2015/16 is therefore not comparable with previous data.



Chart 11 - Telephone calls

Chart 12 – Face to face contacts



Chart 13 – Freedom of Information (FOI) and Environmental Information Regulations (EIR) 

requests





Cabinet

16 December 2015

Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee – Attendance Management 
Working Group Review

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive

Purpose of the Report
1 To present to Cabinet the Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Attendance Management Working Group review report.

Background
2 At the Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 

27th March 2014, during consideration of the Quarter 3 Performance 
Management report, reference wa
[...]
rking Group recommends that that the Council review its 
current provision for the promotion of “Better Health at Work” and 
examine the potential to develop a more proactive and targeted 
approach to health and wellbeing promotion amongst its workforce.



Cabinet 
 

16 December 2015 
 

Implications for Durham County Council 
of the Government’s policy programme 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 
 

Purpose of the Report 

1 On 14 January 2015, Cabinet considered the most recent report on the 
implications of the government’s policy programme.  This report provides 
Cabinet with an update on the major policy developments and 
announcements since then and analyses the implications for the council and 
County Durham. 

Executive Summary 

2 Since the last report to Cabinet, the General Election took place and a new 
Conservative administration has been formed.  The new government has 
outlined its initial legislative programme in the Queen’s Speech and published 
an in-year budget to set out its financial priorities, prior to the recent 
publication of its spending review for 2016 to 2020. 

3 The most significant announcements since the last report to Members relate 
to the following, outlined in more detail below: 

 Budget 2015; 

 Queen’s speech; 

 Summer budget 2015; 

 Northern Powerhouse and devolution 

 Productivity Plan; 

 Youth Employment Initiative; 

 European Union membership; 

 Welfare reform and tax credit changes; 

 Counter terrorism; 

 Spending Review 2015. 

4 The coalition government which was formed in 2010, embarked on a major 
programme of public service reform to rebalance the relationship between 
communities, individuals and the state and to reduce the structural deficit. 

5 The pace of change was significant, particularly in relation to the 
government’s austerity measures, with a wide range of public services from 
health, ed
[...]
e next UK City of Culture. 

 In 2017, there will be at least five new Northern Mayors, covering 54% of the 
population of the North, backed by over £4 billion of new funding from central 
government. 



 £150 billion in health spending in the Northern Powerhouse across the Spending 
Review period, and around £46 billion in schools spending. 



Cabinet

16 December 2015

Children’s Services Update

Report of Corporate Management Team
Rachael Shimmin, Corporate Director of Children & Adults 
Services
Councillor Ossie Johnson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children & 
Young People’s Services

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update to Cabinet on the national and 
local developments in relation to Children’s Services.

Background

2 A report was presented to Cabinet on 15 April 2015 providing information on the 
national and local developments which support early intervention and prevention 
for effective and rigorous protection of children and young people.

3 The report provided Cabinet with an overview of the Children’s inspection regime 
and an update on the transformation journey that has been undertaken in 
Children’s Services in Durham.

National Context

4 Single Inspection Framework (SIF): Single Inspection Framework (SIF): In 
late 2013, Ofsted introduced a new SIF for Children’s Services, which covers 
children in need of help and protection, services for looked after children and care 
leavers, and the Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB).

5 The SIF operates on a three-yearly cycle and the ‘overall effectiveness’ is judged 
as either outstanding, good, requires improvement or inadequate, as will each of 
the following judgements this is derived from:

 The experiences and progress of children who need help and 
protection 

 The experiences and progress of children looked after and achieving 
permanence, including two graded judgements: 

 Adoption 
 The experiences and progress of care leavers 

 Leadership, manag
[...]
This report:

a) provides an update on the Government’s response to the Syrian refugee 
crisis.

b) outlines the work of the Durham Humanitarian Support Partnership and 
working group to ensure Durham can effectively support Syrian refugees.  

c) provides an update on the offers of support and assistance received.

d) seeks agreement for Durham to take part in the Syrian Vulnerable Persons 
Relocation (SVPR) scheme in line with the approach recommended by the 
Durham Humanitarian Support Partnership.

e) seeks delegated authority for the Assistant Chief Executive, in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Assets, Strategic Housing and Rural Issues, to 
agree Durham’s response to the accommodation of asylum seekers and 
refugees in the County.
 

Background

2 On 7 September 2015, in response to the humanitarian crisis in the region, the 
Government announced the UK would take an additional 20,000 refugees fleeing 
war in Syria by 2020.  Priority will be given to those most vulnerable, including 
children and orphans.  Refugees will be taken from border camps and nations 
neighbouring Syria to avoid refugees being encouraged to make dangerous 
journeys to central Europe; to ensure that the most vulnerable can be prioritised; 
and to help break the business models of criminal gangs preying on human 
misery.  

3 Syrians supported under this programme will be granted a five year humanitarian 
protection visa.  This will entitle them to access to public funds, access to the 
labour market and the possibility of a family reunion.  Refugees will also be able 
to choose where they want to live in the UK, following their initial settlement into a 
location.



4 The Government confirmed that it will work intensively with local authorities to put 
in place the necessary arrangements to house and support the refugees who 
resettle in the UK.  The Prime Minister confirmed that the full cost of supporting 
thousands of Syrian refugees in the UK will be met through the int
[...]
ecord offers of support and assistance 
received from members of the public and other organisations in response to the 
refugee crisis.  

11 A number of approaches have been received from individuals and families 
offering to provide accommodation, host a family or to provide clothes, toiletries 



and bedding.  Current government advice is to direct residents to aid 
organisations, which have developed mechanisms to offer support.

12 The Partnership has also received petitions urging the County Council to offer 
support for the Syrian refugee crisis.

County Durham’s Proposed Response

13 Durham Humanitarian Support Partnership is strongly supportive of Durham 
playing its part in the UK’s response to the refugee crisis.  It recognises however 
that County Durham does not have significant experience or knowledge on which 
to build in relocating vulnerable refugees in the area.  It will therefore be 
important to develop effective links with religious and voluntary and community 
sector groups that can offer support, as well as neighbouring authorities.

14 The Home Office is keen for authorities to indicate their willingness to participate 
in phase two of the Syrian Vulnerable Persons Resettlement Scheme, scheduled 
to be implemented from March 2016.  The Government has recently clarified 
decisions about funding for the scheme and initial analysis indicates this will meet 
the council’s costs.

15 In response to this request, the Partnership has proposed that a considered and 
incremental approach be adopted to ensure refugees are able to settle, become 
part of our local communities and thrive in the County.  There is a strong desire to 
assist, but to ensure that Durham, with limited experience in this area, does so in 
a way that effectively meets the needs of refugees and local communities.  In line 
with this, the Partnership and working group propose that:

a) The County should consider offering support which is in line with the Council’s 
share of the n
[...]
oups, Nicola Bailey
County Durham Housing Forum, Geraldine Kay
Voluntary and Community Sector, Peter MacLellan
North East Regional Faiths Network, Jim Robertson 
North East Churches Acting Together, Rev Joanne Thorns



Appendix III

DURHAM HUMANITARIAN SUPPORT WORKING GROUP

Membership

Partners
Durham Constabulary - Safeguarding Neighbourhoods Command
Voluntary and Community Sector representative
North East Churches Acting Together 
North East Regional Faiths Network 
Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Group
Department for Work and Pensions - Jobcentre Plus Partnership Manager (County 
Durham)

Durham County Council
Assistant Chief Executive’s Office - Policy and Communications
Assistant Chief Executive’s Office - Partnerships and Community Engagement
Assistant Chief Executive’s Office - Equalities Team
Children and Adults Services - School Places and Admissions
Children and Adults Services - Children's Services
Children and Adults Services - Adult Care
Children and Adults Services - Public Health
Regeneration and Economic Development - Housing Solutions
Regeneration and Economic Development - Economic Development
Resources - Financial Services 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2015
	4 Medium Term Financial Plan (6) 2016-17 - 2019/20 and 2016/17 Budget Update - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Resources and Assistant Chief Executive [Key Decision: CORP/R/15/02]
	5 Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 5  - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	6 Quarter Two 2015/16 Performance Management Report - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	7 Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Attendance Management Working Group Review - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	CIOSC Attendance Management Report FINAL

	8 Implications for Durham County Council of the Government's policy programme - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	9 Children's Services Update - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services
	10 Care Leavers Strategy - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services
	Care Leavers Strategy 2015-2018

	11 Durham Humanitarian Support Partnership - Report of Assistant Chief Executive



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Cabinet held in Main Hall, Town Hall, Durham on Wednesday 16 
December 2015 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor S Henig (Leader of the Council) in the Chair

Members of the Cabinet:
Councillors J Allen, N Foster, L Hovvels, O Johnson, A Napier, M Plews, B Stephens and 
E Tomlinson 

Apologies:
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Brown

Also Present:
Councillors J Armstrong, J Clare, P Conway, J Lethbridge, A Surtees and J Turnbull 

1 Public Questions 

There were no questions received from members of the public.

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2015 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2015 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 

3 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

4 Medium Term Financial Plan (6) 2016-17 - 2019/20 and 2016/17 Budget Update 

The Cabinet considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Resources and 
Assistant Chief Executive which provided an update on the development of the 
2016/17 budget and the Medium Term Financial Plan 2016/17 to 2019/20 
(MTFP(6)), taking into account forecasts from the Chancellor of the Exchequer’s 
Spending Review published on 25 November 2015 (for copy see file of minutes). 

Cabinet members commented that the Chancellor’s spending review 
announcement on 25 November had been further bad news for local government 
and in particular Durham, and the north east. The further level of unprecedented 
cuts being imposed would mean further and increasingly more difficult decisions to 
be made. The council was expecting to receive its provisional financial settlement 
the day after. 



Councillor Napier advised of proposals to use reserves to protect front line services 
as far as possible, and that a further report would come to Cabinet on 13 January 
2016.

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.

5 Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 5  
The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which  provided 
an update on the progress made at the end of September 2015 on the delivery of 
the 2015/16 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP 5) (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.

6 Quarter Two 2015/16 Performance Management Report 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented 
progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance indicators (PIs), 
Council Plan and service plan actions and report other performance issues for the 
second quarter of the 2015/16 financial year, covering the period July to September 
2015 (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

7 Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Attendance 
Management Working Group Review 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented 
the Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee Attendance Management 
Working Group review report (for copy see file of minutes). 

Councillor J Lethbridge, Chairman of the Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee presented the report to Cabinet, and provided detail on the scope of the 
review and its findings. He thanked all Members, officers and everyone who had 
been part of the working group.

Cabinet Members thanked Councillor Lethbridge and the scrutiny group for the 
review work, and would provide a response to their findings in line with the 
recommendations in the report.

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 



8 Implications for Durham County Council of the Government's policy 
programme 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the major policy developments and announcements and analysed the 
implications for the council and County Durham of the Government’s policy 
programme (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the report be noted. 

9 Children's Services Update 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services which provided an update to Cabinet on the national and local 
developments in relation to Children’s Services (for copy see file of minutes).

Councillor Johnson advised of the recent letter that had been sent to Leader of the 
Council by the Minister for Children and Families praising Durham’s children’s 
service, and for being part of the initiative from which other authorities can learn.

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 

10 Care Leavers Strategy 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Adults 
Services which presented the  Care Leavers Strategy for Durham County Council  
(for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendation contained in the report be approved. 

11 Durham Humanitarian Support Partnership 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the Government’s response to the Syrian refugee crisis, outlined the 
work of the Durham Humanitarian Support Partnership.  The report sought 
agreement for Durham County Council to take part in the Syrian Vulnerable 
Persons Relocation scheme (SVPR), and, sought delegated authority for the 
Assistant Chief Executive to agree Durham’s response to the accommodation of 
asylum seekers and refugees in the County (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the recommendations contained in the report be approved.


